## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 2950/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-07-2017 in WP(C) No. 234/2015 passed by the High Court Of Tripura At Agartala)

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

BRITE RUBBER PROCESSOR PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.21410/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.21412/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 09-03-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv. Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Mr. Mayan Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kavin Gulati, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Rohit, Adv.

Mr. Deepanshu Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Delay condoned.

Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.

Issue notice.

Until further orders, there shall be stay of the Order dated 28.07.2017 passed by the High Court of Tripura, Agartala in Writ Petition (C) No.234 of 2015.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) COURT MASTER

(ASHA SONI) BRANCH OFFICER